

No. 22-534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA EAGLESON, DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Petitioner,
v.
ST. ANTHONY HOSPITAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois
JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General
RICHARD S. HUSZAGH
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph St.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
jane.notz@ilag.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Court Should Hold this Case Pending Its Decision in <i>Talevski</i> and then Grant, Vacate, and Remand.	1
II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Review of the Second Question Presented.....	2
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Plainly Disregarded the Court’s Precedent Governing Interpretation of Spending Clause Statutes.	2
1. The panel majority contravened the Court’s controlling precedent by reading into Section u-2(f) a statutory duty that Congress nowhere expressed.....	3
2. The panel majority further violated the Court’s precedent by adding to Section u-2(f) the condition that MCOs “systemically” fail to make timely payments to providers.....	7
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Misinterpretation of Section u-2(f) Presents a Question of Great Importance.....	8
1. Section u-2(f)’s interpretation has immense real-world consequences.	8
2. The Seventh Circuit’s refusal to follow this Court’s precedent should not go unreviewed.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Artis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	4
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	5
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	3
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	7
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. v. Loc. Div. 1285, Amalga- mated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982).....	6
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	6
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	4
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	5
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	5
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3, 11

<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	4, 6
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(f)	1-11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 9
